#### 502150802 12/05/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Dr. Kenneth Luco	12/03/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Luco Hybrid OSA Appliance Inc.
Street Address:	1419 Butternut Creek Road
City:	Kingston
State/Country:	ONTARIO
Postal Code:	K7L5H6

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13621187	
Application Number:	29432493	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9737671292

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9736855280

Email:michael@PatentLawNY.comCorrespondent Name:Michael J. Feigin, Esq.

Address Line 1: 103 The Circle

Address Line 4: Passaic, NEW JERSEY 07055

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Feigin, Esq.

Total Attachments: 3

source=LCO001-01v-Assignment-signed#page1.tif source=LCO001-01v-Assignment-signed#page2.tif source=LCO001-01v-Assignment-signed#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029407 FRAME: 0501

OF \$80.00 1362118/

502150802

## ASSIGNMENT OF ENTIRE INTEREST

The undersigned, **Dr**, **Kenneth Luco**, whose full post office address is 760 Hwy 15, unit 2, Kingston, ONTARIO, ON K7L 5H6, Canada, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby assign to **Luco Hybrid OSA Appliance Inc.**, the Assignee, whose address is 1419 Butternut Creek Road, Kingston, Ontario K7L5H6 Canada, it's successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire **Canadian**, **United States**, and worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under:

Any and all inventions and discoveries disclosed in an application for Letters Patent for the following inventions:

- 1. "Dental Appliance for Treatment of Obstructive Sleep Apnea (OSA) and Sleep Bruxism" as fully described and claimed in a utility Patent Application for a Canadian patent filed as Application No. 2,792,652 with the Commissioner of Patents of the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and as fully described and claimed in a Patent Application for a United States patent filed as Application Number. US 13/621,187; and
- 2. "Dental Appliance" as fully described and claimed in a Patent Application for a Canadian industrial patent filed as Application No. 148,039 with the Commissioner of Patents of the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and as fully described and claimed in a design Patent Application for a United States patent filed as Application Number. US 29/432,493;

any and all applications for Letters Patent of Canada or the United States of America which have been or may be filed, based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions or discoveries, including all rights of priority under the International Convention in foreign countries and the right to file and prosecute such applications; and any and all Letters Patent which have been or may be granted by that based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions or discoveries on said applications;

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 029407 FRAME: 0502 TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same with all the rights and privileges enjoyed the undersigned or which would have been enjoyed by the undersigned had it not hereby assigned. And the undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents in Canada and the United States of America, or other proper office, to issue any and all such Letters Patent to the Assignee herein named. And the undersigned hereby covenants, for itself and its legal representatives and assigns, that it neither has executed nor will execute any instrument or perform any act in conflict herewith, and that it, and its heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, will at all times do such acts and execute such papers, without expense to itself, as from time to time may be necessary or useful to apply for, secure, defend, maintain, reissue, or extend any or all of said Letters Patent, to secure for said Assignee the full benefits of said inventions or discoveries, or otherwise to carry into full force and effect the text and intent of this assignment.

Assignor,
Dr. Kenneth Luco
g St. Reimedi Saco
December 3/2012
Date:

Witness to Kenneth Luco

# WITNESS DECLARATION

I, Livide Luce whose full post office address is

Print Name of Witness

Mis & Band Crack Road, RR2 Keriffin on K751/6 do declare

That I was personally present and did see Kenneth Luco who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, did duly sign and execute above

PATENT REEL: 029407 FRAME: 0504

**RECORDED: 12/05/2012**